RESOLUTION NO. 2003-_7/

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TERMS OF A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY ADJACENT TO TILLMAN RIDGE LANDFILL.

WHEREAS, the owner of property located adjacent to Tillman Ridge Landfill has presented to the County a Purchase and Sale Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, acquisition of this property is required in order to maintain additional buffer along the western property line of the facility. Due to the abundant wildlife in the area this property will also afford the Audubon society the opportunity to establish a community viewing area for citizens and schools, and

WHEREAS, the County Utility Department has agreed to install a sewer line along the Allen Nease Road within five years from the date of closing, as stated in a memo attached hereto as Exhibit "B", incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY **COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:**

- 1. The Board hereby approves the terms in the Purchase and Sale Agreement and authorizes the County Administrator to execute said Agreement and to take all action necessary to close and complete the purchase upon compliance with Section 125.355, Florida Statutes; and
- 2. The Clerk is instructed to file the original Purchase and Sale Agreement in the Public Records of St. Johns County, Florida.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this Sth day of Upril , 2003.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: James E Bryant, Chairman

ATTEST: Cheryl Strickland, Clerk

Ry: Deputy Clerk

Rendition DATE 04-10-03

Rendition DATE 04-10-03

Exhibit "A" to Resolution

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and effective as of _______, 2003, by and between ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 4020 Lewis Speedway, St. Augustine, Florida 32084 ("Buyer") and ROBINSON IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, whose address is 4417 Beach Blvd. Suite 200, Jacksonville, Florida 32207 ("Seller").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County is desirous of purchasing a portion of the properties owned by the Seller and Seller is desirous of selling upon the terms and conditions hereinafter expressed; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest for the Buyer to acquire fee simple title to the property shown in Exhibit "A", attached hereto, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, (hereinafter "Property"); and

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually <u>agreed</u> as follows:

1. Purchase Price and Deposit.

(a) The purchase price ("Purchase Price") is \$385,680.00, (\$4,000.00 per acre) subject to the prorations hereinafter provided. The Purchase Price shall be paid as follows:

<u>Payment</u>	<u>Due Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>
(i) Deposit to be held in Escrow by Escrow Agent (hereinafter defined)	Due within fifteen (15) days of Commission Approval (hereinafter defined)	\$ 38,568.00
(ii) Cash to Close	Closing Day	\$347,112.00

Payment of the Purchase Price shall be in cash or other immediately available funds.

\$385,680.00

2. Title Evidence.

TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE

(a) Buyer agrees, at its sole option and expense, to take all reasonable action to obtain within 45 days from the effective date, a title guarantee commitment ("Commitment")

issued by a title company authorized to do business in the State of Florida ("Title Company") agreeing to issue to Buyer, upon recording the Deed an owner's policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price, insuring Buyer's title to the property subject only to the following (the "Permitted Encumbrances"):

- (i) zoning, restrictions, prohibitions, regulations, ordinances and other requirements of any applicable governmental authority;
- (ii) the lien of taxes and assessments for the calendar year of the Closing and all subsequent years;
 - (iii) restrictions and matters appearing on the plat of the Property;
- (v) Timber Lease set forth in agreement between Robinson Improvement Company, a Florida corporation, and Hudson Pulp & Paper Corp., a Maine corporation, dated December 29, 1956 and recorded in Official Records 233, page 479; and in memorandum agreement dated February 19, 1971 and recorded in Official Records 400, page 561, as assigned to North American Timber Corp., a Delaware corporation, by assignment and assumption agreement dated August 10, 2000 and recorded in Official Records 1529, page 1409, all of the public records of St. Johns County, Florida ("Timber Lease");
- (vi) a use restriction restricting the use of the property to County recreational uses and support facilities, county landscaping operations and county administration and/or constitutional officers' satellite facilities. Provided, the following uses are strictly prohibited:

Landfill operations, dog pounds and kennels, including, without limitation, Humane Society facilities, and prisons, jails and/or detention facilities.

- (b) Buyer shall notify Seller in writing ("Title Notice") within 10 day after Buyer's receipt of the Commitment if the Commitment cannot be obtained or it discloses any defects in the title to the Property, other than the Permitted Encumbrances. Any such defects appearing in the Commitment not timely noted by Buyer in the Title Notice shall be deemed to have been waived by Buyer. In the event the Commitment discloses any defect and such defect is timely noted in a Title Notice, Seller, at Seller's sole option and expense, shall have 60 days from the date it receives the Title Notice within which to cure such defect (with a corresponding extension to the Closing Date as necessary). If after the expiration of such 60-day period, Seller has not cured title defects, then in such event, Buyer's remedies shall be limited solely to either (x) accepting such title to the Property as Seller shall be able to convey, without adjustment to or diminution of the Purchase Price or (y) terminating this Agreement and receiving a return of the Deposit.
- 3. <u>Identity and Obligation of Escrow Agent.</u>
 - (a) JOHN D. BAILEY, JR., UPCHURCH, BAILEY & UPCHURCH, P.A., 780 N. Ponce de Leon Blvd., St. Augustine, Florida 32084, shall be Escrow Agent, at no additional

charge to Seller or Buyer but with the right to serve as underwriter for the title insurance policy.

(b) If there is any dispute as to whether Escrow Agent is obligated to deliver the Deposit, or any other monies or documents which it holds or as to whom such Deposit, monies or documents are to be delivered, Escrow Agent shall not be obligated to make any delivery, but, in such event, may hold same until receipt by Escrow Agent of an authorization, in writing, signed by all the parties having an interest in such dispute directing the disposition of same, or in the absence of such authorization, Escrow Agent may hold such Deposit, monies or documents until the final determination of the rights of the parties in an appropriate proceeding. If such written authorization is not given or proceeding for such determination is not begun and diligently continued, Escrow Agent may, but not required to, bring an appropriate interpleader action or proceeding for leave to deposit such Deposit, monies or documents in court, pending such determination. Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for any acts or omissions unless the same constitutes gross negligence or willful misconduct and upon making delivery of the Deposit, monies or documents which Escrow Agent holds, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Escrow Agent shall have absolutely no further liability hereunder.

In the event Escrow Agent places the Deposit, monies or documents that have actually been delivered to Escrow Agent in the Registry of the Circuit Court in and for the County in which the Property is located and files an action of interpleader, naming the parties hereto, Escrow Agent shall be released and relieved from any and all further obligation and liability hereunder or in connection herewith.

- 4. <u>Closing.</u> Unless extended by the terms of Section 2, or other provisions hereof, the closing of the sale of the Property ("Closing") shall take place at the offices of the Escrow Agent, Upchurch, Bailey, & Upchurch, P.A., 780 N. Ponce de Leon Blvd., St. Augustine, Florida 32084, within sixty (60) days from the date of this Agreement ("Closing Date"), TIME BEING OF THE ESSENCE.
- 5. <u>Prorations.</u> Any real property taxes shall be prorated on the basis of the 2002 taxes at the highest allowable discount.
- 6. <u>Seller's Representations.</u> Seller represents to Buyer that he owns fee simple title to the Property and has full right and authority to execute this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby subject to the terms, provisions and conditions hereof.

7. Closing Procedure and Documents.

- (a) At the Closing, simultaneously with the payment of the Purchase Price by Buyer, Seller shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Buyer the following:
- (i) a general warranty deed ("Deed") conveying the fee simple title to the Property, subject only to the Permitted Encumbrances and the matters referred to on the Commitment. Buyer agrees to deed restrict the use of the property to the governmental uses specified in paragraphs 2, (a),

- (5), except that landfill operations, dog pounds and kennels, including, without limitation, Humane Society facilities and prisons, jails and/or detention facilities are strictly prohibited; Buyer agrees to install a sewer line along Allen Nease Road within (5) five years from the date of Closing; and Buyer agrees that the Property is being purchased subject to the existing Timber Lease.
- (ii) a Non-Foreign Certificate and Request for Taxpayer Identification Number "FIRPTA" affidavit to be signed by seller.
- (iii) an affidavit in the form required by the Title Company to delete the standard printed exception relating to the "gap" and to remove the standard printed exceptions for mechanics' lien and parties in possession other than Occupancy Tenants (except to the extent the same constitute Permitted Encumbrances).
- (b) At the Closing, Escrow Agent shall deliver the Deposit and Buyer shall deliver the cash to close, to Seller, in accordance with Section 1. Buyer shall execute and deliver to Seller such consents and authorizations as Seller may reasonably deem necessary to evidence the authority of Buyer to purchase the Property and to consummate all other actions required to be taken by Buyer under this Agreement.
- (c) At the Closing, Seller and Buyer shall mutually execute and deliver to each other a closing statement in customary form.
- (d) At the Closing, Seller and Buyer shall execute such further documents and agreements as are reasonably appropriate or reasonably necessary to consummate the transaction as herein contemplated.
- (e) Buyer acknowledges the Closing is contingent on Buyer obtaining a release from the tenant under the existing Timber Lease, releasing the Seller from any obligation to compensate the tenant for any losses or damages relating to the termination of the Timber Lease and/or the loss of the timber now growing or which could be grown on the Property over the remaining term of the Timber Lease.
- 8. <u>Closing Expenses.</u> Buyer shall pay the cost of the owner's title policy issued pursuant to the Commitment, the cost of recording the deed, all of the expenses in connection with recording fees. Each party shall bear the expense of its own legal counsel.
- 9. <u>Survey and Legal Description.</u> Between this date and Closing, Buyer shall have the Property surveyed. Buyer shall provide written notice ("Survey Notice") to Seller within 10 days after Buyer's receipt of any such new survey ("Survey") if the Survey discloses any encroachments or any other title defects affecting the Property (other than Permitted Encumbrances). All such encroachments or defects so noted in the Survey Notice are to be regarded for all purposes under this Agreement as title defects and, as such, are to be treated in the manner provided in Section 2. Any such title defects shown on the Survey and not timely noted in the Survey Notice to Seller shall be deemed to have been waived by Buyer.

- Condition of Property and Buyer's Right of Inspection. Buyer shall have the right for sixty (60) days from the date of this Agreement ("Inspection Termination Date") to enter upon the Property for the purpose of physically inspecting the Property and conducting surveys, studies and tests or assessments including but not limited to Phase 1 Environmental Study, Real Estate Appraisal, and Engineering analysis to determine the Property's suitability for Buyer's intended purpose. Seller hereby gives Buyer the right to enter upon, test and inspect the Property at Buyer's sole cost and risk. Buyer agrees to provide Seller with copies of all reports conducted on the Property. If Buyer determines that the Property is unsuitable, Buyer shall give written notice to Seller advising of such unsuitability and electing to terminate this Agreement on or prior to the Inspection Termination Date. Such notice of termination must be given on or before the Inspection Termination Date. If such notice is timely given, the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer, and upon such return, this Agreement shall terminate.
- Default. (a) Default by Seller. If Seller defaults by performance of any of Seller's obligations in this Agreement or breaches any warranty or representation. Buyer may receive an immediate refund of the Deposit, and at its option may either terminate its obligations under this Agreement and sue for damages, costs and attorneys fees or sue for specific performance, as well as for damages related to the delay caused by Seller's breach. Seller acknowledges that time is of the essence, and agrees that any of Buyer's costs and attorneys fees associated with the delay of the transfer of property may be taxed to Seller. (b) Default by Buyer. If Buyer defaults in performance of any of Buyer's obligations in this Agreement for any reason, other than the Seller's default or the termination of this Agreement pursuant to the specific provisions hereof, the Seller will be entitled to receive the Deposit as Seller's sole and exclusive remedy for any such default, Seller hereby waiving any rights it might otherwise have to sue for damages or specific performance, and this Agreement and the rights of the parties hereunder shall immediately and automatically terminate.
- 12. <u>Survival.</u> All covenants, terms, provisions, representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement, except as specifically provided otherwise herein, shall at the Closing be merged into the Deed.
- 13. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same Agreement.
- 14. <u>Modification Must be in Writing.</u> No modification or termination of this Agreement shall be valid unless executed in writing and signed by the applicable duly authorized representatives of Seller and Buyer.
- 15. <u>No Waiver.</u> No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the party against whom it is asserted, and any such written waiver shall only be applicable to the specific instance to which it relates and shall not be deemed to be a continuing or future waiver.
- 16. <u>Assignability.</u> This Agreement may not be assigned by Seller or Buyer without the written consent of all parties.

- 17. Time. Time is of the essence of all provisions of this Agreement.
- 18. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The invalidation of one or more of the terms of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remaining terms. It is agreed venue for determination of such disputes shall be in St. Johns County.
- 19. <u>Notices.</u> Any notice hereunder must be in writing and delivered personally or by United State Mail, Registered or Certified, Return Receipt Requested; United State Express Mail; or Federal Express or equivalent courier service, and shall not be effective only if and when received by the party to be notified. For purposes of notice, the addresses of the parties shall be set forth below or as may be designated by notice to the other from time to time.

Seller:

Robinson Improvement Company

c/o John D. Bailey, Jr.

Upchurch, Bailey & Upchurch 780 N. Ponce de Leon Blvd. St. Augustine FL 32084

Buyer:

St. Johns County

Ben W. Adams, Jr., County Administrator

Attn: Real Estate Division 4020 Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida 32095

Escrow Agent:

Upchurch, Bailey & Upchurch, P.A.

780 N. Ponce de Leon Blvd. St. Augustine, Florida 32084

- 20. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and there are no agreements, representations or warranties, oral or written which have not been incorporated herein.
- 21. <u>Applicability</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefits of the parties hereto and their respective successors and, to the extent that assignment is permitted hereunder, their assigns.
- 22. <u>Commission Dues.</u> Buyer and Seller agree that there are no real estate commissions that may be owed as a result of this transaction.
- 23. Board of County Commission Approval. This Agreement is subject to the adoption of a

resolution by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County authorizing the County Administrator to execute this Agreement and approving the performance of this Agreement by Buyer. This agreement is also subject to the Board of County Commissioners approving and identifying an appropriate and dedicated funding source.

24. Effective Date: The effective date of this Agreement shall be the first date upon which this Agreement or its valid counterparties are properly executed by all named parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement or its counterparties.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

SELLER:

	ROBINSON IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, a Florida Corporation	
Witness Montyne Medders	By: Title: President	
(type or print name)		
MA Band		

STATE OF REOREDAY COUNTY OF STODOWNS LOWNDES

Matt Dorsey

(type or print name)

Witness

The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me this 25thday of February
2003, by Walton T. Carter, Jr.	(11) OB 11
Improvement Company, Grantor. He	is (x) personally known to me or () has produced a driver'
license	as identification.
	audiey Dawken
	Signature of Notary
_	Audrey Lawkins
	(Name of notary
typed/printed/stamped)	

Commission number: n/a in State of Georgia Commission Expires My Commission

	BUYER: ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA
Witness	Ben W. Adams, Jr.
(type or print name)	County Administrator
Witness	
(type or print name)	
Deputy Clerk to Attest:	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS	
2003, by BEN W. ADAMS, JR., Coun	cknowledged before me this day of
	Signature of Notary
	(Name of notary typed/printed/stamped) Commission number:
	Commission expires:
Deposit received by John D. Barreturn in accordance with the terms and	iley, Jr., (Escrow Agent), which the Escrow agent agrees to conditions of the within Agreement.
	ESCROW AGENT: UPCHURCH, BAILEY AND UPCHURCH, P.A.
	John D. Railey, Jr.

EXHIBIT A

Property lying in Section 6 Township 8 South Range 29 East, a certain 600' x 7,000' strip of property lying easterly and contiguous to the existing County owned property.

The exact configuration and boundaries of "The Property" will be mutually agreed to by the SELLER and BUYER, and will be further defined by Boundary Survey to be provided as set forth in Paragraph 9, and by reference made a part hereof.

Notary whose address is for said County, hereby certify that O.C.G.A. Title 45, Ch. 17, Art. I as Amended, that her term of office begins on the 2nd. GEORGIA, Sex female was duly appointed and sworn in as a Notary Public under the provisions of LOWNDES COUNTY 5527 Danielli Place Lake Park, GA Pertificate of Appointment SARA L. CROW of Motary Public , and expires on the 1st day of Clerk of the Superior Court Audrey Dawkins ORIGINAL day of May WITNESS my hand and scal of said Court, this _ I.OWNDES 31636 Clerk of the Superior Court in and May County, Georgia __ day of 2nd

CLYDE CASTLEBERRY CO., COVINGTON, GA 30015



ST. JOHNS COUNTY

UTILITY DEPARTMENT
2175 Mizell Road
P.O. Drawer 3006
St. Augustine, Florida 32085-3006

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

John Schwab, Special Projects Coordinator

FROM:

Bill Young, Utility Director

SUBJECT:

Allen Nease Road Sewer Line

DATE:

October 21, 2002

As we discussed, this memo is to confirm that the installation of a sewer force main to serve the Allen Nease Road area, and specifically the County's landfill, can easily be accomplished. This project could be served through connection to our 8-inch wastewater transmission line which serves customers along SR 207 and currently terminates at the Coquina Crossing retirement community. All wastewater is treated at our SR 207 Wastewater Treatment Plant which has unused capacity and also provides reuse water for the County Golf Course.

In addition, it is important to note that the Utility Department could be interested in a possible costsharing approach that may reduce the financial impact to the Solid Waste Department due to the fact that potential customers between the landfill and Coquina Crossing would be connected as well.

Please call if I can provide further information.